While these non-cash reclassifications impact revenues, net income (loss) in each period, net income (loss)
attributable to common stockholders, and net income (loss) per common share they have no material impact on total
stockholders� equity or cash flows. See additional disclosures of the effects of the restatement within Notes 10, 12, 16,

18 and 20. Details of the restatement for 2014 are as follows:

As of June 30, 2014
As Reported Adjustment Restated
(In thousands, except per share
amounts)

Total Assets $ 3,669,830 $ � $ 3,669,830
Total Current Liabilities $ 325,730 � 325,730
Deferred Income Taxes 483,798 12 483,810
Other Non-Current Liabilities 1,260,576 � 1,260,576
Total Liabilities 2,070,104 12 2,070,116

F-44

Edgar Filing: EPL OIL & GAS, INC. - Form 10-K

(17) Restatement of Previously Issued Consolidated FinancialStatements 228

TABLE OF CONTENTS

EPL OIL & GAS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(17) Restatement of Previously Issued Consolidated Financial
Statements  � (continued)

As of June 30, 2014
As Reported Adjustment Restated
(In thousands, except per share
amounts)

Stockholders� Equity
Preferred stock � � �
Common stock � � �
Additional paid-in capital 1,599,341 � 1,599,341
Retained earnings 6,637 (6,264 ) 373
Accumulated other comprehensive loss, net of income
taxes (6,252 ) 6,252 �

Total Stockholders� Equity 1,599,726 (12 ) 1,599,714
Total Liabilities and Stockholders� Equity $3,669,830 $� $3,669,830

Period from June 4, 2014 through
June 30, 2014
As
Reported Adjustment Restated

(In thousands)
Revenues
Oil and natural gas $59,811 $1,460 $61,271
Other Income (Expense) 332 332
Gain (loss) on derivative financial instruments � (11,079 ) (11,079)
Total Revenues 60,143 (9,619 ) 50,524
Costs and Expenses 46,309 � 46,309
Operating Income 13,834 (9,619 ) 4,215
Total Other Expense, net (3,623 ) � (3,623 )
Income Before Income Taxes 10,211 (9,619 ) 592
Income Tax Expense 3,574 (3,355 ) 219
Net Income $6,637 (6,264 ) $373
Other Comprehensive Loss
Crude Oil and Natural Gas Cash Flow Hedges
Unrealized change in fair value net of ineffective portion (11,170) 11,170 �
Effective portion reclassified to earnings during the period 1,551 (1,551 ) �
Total Other Comprehensive Loss (9,619 ) 9,619 �

Edgar Filing: EPL OIL & GAS, INC. - Form 10-K

EPL OIL & GAS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES  NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 229

Income Tax Benefit (3,367 ) 3,367 �
Net Other Comprehensive Loss (6,252 ) 6,252 �
Comprehensive Income $385 $(12 ) $373

F-45

Edgar Filing: EPL OIL & GAS, INC. - Form 10-K

(17) Restatement of Previously Issued Consolidated FinancialStatements  � (continued) 230

[…]

reported as gain (loss) on derivative financial instruments within revenue;

�Amounts associated with settled contracts previously reported as oil sales and natural gas sales within revenue arenow reported as gain (loss) on derivative financial instruments within revenue; and
� Resulting adjustments required to income tax expense (benefit).

F-78

Edgar Filing: EPL OIL & GAS, INC. - Form 10-K

EPL OIL & GAS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES  NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)288

TABLE OF CONTENTS

EPL OIL & GAS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS
(UNAUDITED)

(12) Restatement of Previously Issued Consolidated Financial
Statements  � (continued)

While these non-cash reclassifications impact revenues, net income (loss) in each period, net income (loss)
attributable to common stockholders, and net income (loss) per common share they have no material impact on total
stockholders� equity or cash flows. Details of the restatement applicable to these quarterly consolidated financial

statements are as follows:

As of September 30, 2014 As of June 30, 2014
As Reported AdjustmentRestated As Reported AdjustmentRestated
(In thousands)

Total Assets $3,377,657 $� $3,377,657 $3,669,830 $� $3,669,830
Total Current Liabilities $332,185 $� $332,185 $325,730 $� $325,730
Deferred Income Taxes 496,629 28 496,657 483,798 12 483,810
Other Non-Current Liabilities 1,255,457 � 1,255,457 1,260,576 � 1,260,576
Total Liabilities 2,084,271 28 2,084,299 2,070,104 12 2,070,116
Stockholders� Equity
Preferred stock � � � � � �
Common stock � � � � � �
Additional paid-in capital 1,599,341 � 1,599,341 1,599,341 � 1,599,341
Retained earnings (accumulated
loss) (312,734 ) 6,751 (305,983 ) 6,637 (6,264) 373

Accumulated other
comprehensive loss, net of
income taxes

6,779 (6,779) � (6,252 ) 6,252 �

Total Stockholders� Equity 1,293,386 (28 ) 1,293,358 1,599,726 (12 ) 1,599,714
Total Liabilities and
Stockholders� Equity $3,377,657 $� $3,377,657 $3,669,830 $� $3,669,830

F-79

Edgar Filing: EPL OIL & GAS, INC. - Form 10-K

EPL OIL & GAS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES  NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)289

TABLE OF CONTENTS

EPL OIL & GAS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS
(UNAUDITED)

(12) Restatement of Previously Issued Consolidated Financial
Statements  � (continued)

Three Months Ended
September 30, 2014
As Reported Adjustment Restated
(In thousands)

Revenues
Oil and natural gas $173,720 $ (1,839 ) $171,881
Gain (loss) on derivative financial instruments � 21,857 21,857
Other 389 � 389
Total Revenues 174,109 20,018 194,127
Costs and Expenses 476,735 � 476,735
Operating Income (302,626) 20,018 (282,608)
Other Income (Expense)
Interest income � � �
Interest expense (10,901 ) � (10,901 )
Loss on derivative instruments (30 ) 30 �
Total other expense (10,931 ) 30 (10,901 )
Income (Loss) Before Income Taxes (313,557) 20,048 (293,509)
Income Tax Expense (Benefit) 5,814 7,033 12,847
Net Income (Loss) (319,371) 13,015 (306,356)
Net Income (Loss) $ (319,371) $ 13,015 $(306,356)
Other Comprehensive Loss
Crude Oil and Natural Gas Cash Flow Hedges
Unrealized change in fair value net of ineffective portion $21,887 $ (21,887 ) $�
Effective portion reclassified to earnings during the period (1,839 ) 1,839 �
Total Other Comprehensive Loss 20,048 (20,048 ) �
Income Tax Expense (Benefit) 7,017 (7,017 ) �
Net Other Comprehensive Income (Loss) 13,031 (13,031 ) �
Comprehensive Income $(306,340) $ (16 ) $ (306,356)

(13) Supplemental Condensed Consolidating Financial
Information

Edgar Filing: EPL OIL & GAS, INC. - Form 10-K

EPL OIL & GAS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES  NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)290

In connection with issuing the 8.25% Senior Notes described in Note 6, all of our existing direct and indirect domestic
subsidiaries (other than immaterial subsidiaries) each of which is 100% owned by EPL (the �Guarantor Subsidiaries�),
jointly and severally guaranteed the payment obligations under our 8.25% Senior Notes. The guarantees are full and
unconditional, as those terms are used in Rule 3-10 of Regulation S-X, except that a Guarantor Subsidiary can be